
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
11 September 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held 
online via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 21st September, 2020 commencing at 7.30 pm.  
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 8 June 2020 
 

 Matters for Decision 
 

4. On-Street Parking Update  
 

13 - 62 

 The report provides an update on the proposed timescale for the implementation 
of the changes to on-street parking charges and provides updates on Phases 11 
and 12 of the Parking Action Plan and the larger parking reviews, including Kings 
Hill, Hadlow and Hildenborough.  The report takes into account the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

5. Quarry Rise, Tonbridge - Informal One Way Consultation  
 

63 - 66 

 The report informs Members on the outcome of a recent informal consultation with 
residents of Quarry Rise, Tonbridge 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

6. Tonbridge Town Wide 20mph Zone  
 

67 - 72 

 The report provides an update on the Department for Transport (DfT) Emergency 
Active Travel Fund, relating specifically to the Tonbridge town wide 20mph limit. 
 

7. Highway Forward Works Programme - 2020/21 onwards  
 

73 - 98 

 The report provides an update on identified schemes approved for construction 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

99 - 100 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

101 - 102 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Mr M Balfour (Chairman) 

Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr R P Betts 

Cllr V M C Branson 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr A Kennedy 
Cllr N G Stapleton 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

Mrs T Dean 
Mrs S Hohler 
Mr P Homewood 
Mr R Long 
Mr M Payne 
Mr H Rayner 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 8th June, 2020 
 

Present: Mr M Balfour (Chairman), Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor, Mrs T Dean, Mrs S Hohler, 
Mr R Long, Mr M Payne and Mr H Rayner 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M D Boughton, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, M A J Hood, K King, J R S Lark, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes, H S Rogers, J L Sergison, T B Shaw and Mrs M Tatton 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  
Mrs W Palmer was also present on behalf of the Kent Association of 
Local Councils (KALC) 
 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 20/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

JTB 20/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 9 March 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 20/9    PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 12  
 
Decision Notice D200037MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided details of 20 schemes to be taken forward for 
investigation and informal consultation under Phase 12 (20/21) of the 
Parking Action Plan.  Details of the schemes were set out in Annex 1 to 
the report while Annex 2 identified a list of locations to be considered in 
future phases of the Parking Action Plan.  It was noted that the timescale 
for investigation and informal consultation on the schemes identified 
within Phase 12 would be influenced by the restrictions placed on the 
Parking Team by the Covid-19 emergency and current workload, which 
included a significant amount of work relating to the completion of 
Phase 11 works. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 8 June 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That   
 
(1) the list of locations identified in Annex 1 to the report be taken 

forward for investigation and informal consultation as Phase 12 of 
the Parking Action Plan; and 
 

(2) the list of locations identified in Annex 2 to the report be held on a 
list for the next cycle of the Phased Parking Action Plan. 

  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 20/10    TONBRIDGE AND MALLING HIGHWAYS WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste summarised 
schemes programmed for delivery in 2019/20 and provided an update 
on the Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements 
(Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety 
Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funded Works (Appendix E), Bridge 
Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Member Grant programme (Appendix H).   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

JTB 20/11    URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman announced he had accepted an urgent item of 
information.  In accordance with s100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, he advised that he considered the matter to be urgent due to 
the need to provide advance warning of the imminent commencement of 
major works in High Street, Tonbridge and to provide clarity to the 
Government’s recent announcement of the Covid-19 Emergency Active 
Travel Fund.   
 

JTB 20/12    COVID-19 EMERGENCY  
 
The Tonbridge and Malling Acting District Manager, Kent Highways 
Services, reported that, in order to benefit from reduced traffic 
movement during the Covid-19 emergency, Southern Gas Networks 
(SGN) would commence works in High Street, Tonbridge on 14 June 
and that it was anticipated that the works would be completed by 
21 September 2020.  He outlined arrangements for road closures, 
diversions and signage to reduce congestion and provided details of 
timescales for other schemes within Tonbridge which would be affected 
by the earlier than anticipated commencement of the SGN works. 
 
With particular reference to Tonbridge, County Councillor M Payne 
provided an update on potential funding opportunities for traffic calming, 
cycle lanes and speed limit schemes across the County following the 

Page 10



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 8 June 2020 
 
 

 
3 

 

Government’s announcement of the Covid-19 Emergency Active Travel 
Fund.  He advised that a broad set of criteria based on 5 themes 
(carriageway repurposing for cycling and pedestrians; safer journeys to 
school through variable speed limits on school streets; town-wide 20mph 
schemes; liveable neighbourhoods to encourage travel on foot; and 
recreational cycling and walking schemes) had informed the bid 
submitted by the 5 June deadline in respect of the first tranche of 
funding for trial schemes (£1.6M).  He outlined the timescale and 
constraints on applications for the second tranche of funding and asked 
that all suggestions for specific improvement schemes be submitted to 
Kent Highways Services for further evaluation as soon as possible to 
meet the deadline of 31 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 20/13    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 September 2020  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

21 September 2020 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

and Director of Finance & Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 ON-STREET PARKING UPDATE 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the proposed timescale for the 

implementation of the changes to on-street parking charges, and also 

updates on Phases 11 and Phase 12 of the Parking Action Plan, and the 

larger parking reviews including Kings Hill, Hadlow and Hildenborough. The 

recommendations take into account the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

1.1 On-Street PARKING Charges 

1.1.1 At the previous meeting of this Board on the 9th March 2020, Members considered 

a report and agreed recommendations to the Borough Council’s Cabinet to allow 

the progression of formal consultation in relation to on-street parking fees and 

charges across the Borough. 

1.1.2 The recommendations from this Board were due to be considered at the Cabinet 

meeting on the 17 March 2020. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic this meeting was 

cancelled and at the 3 June 2020 meeting of Cabinet
[...]
ising functions under the Act to secure the expeditious, 

convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including 

pedestrians) and the provision of safe and adequate parking facilities on and off 

the highway.  

1.9.2 The Borough Council carries out parking enforcement under an Agency 

agreement with Kent County Council by way of a Traffic Regulation Order, under 

the terms of the Road Traffic Act 1988 (and its amendments), the Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984 and the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

1.9.3 Changes to parking charges are made via an Amendment Orders to the Council's 

on and off-street parking Traffic Regulation Orders, using the procedures set out 

in the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 1996 and will reflect any temporary amendments to procedures 

introduced to address Covid-19 restrictions. 

1.10 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.10.1 The review of the on-street car parking fees and charges was progressed within 

the context of a set of guiding principles, the cost of the parking service to the 

Council and ongoing investment in the parking management service. Details were 

reported to the September 2019 meeting of the Street Scene & Environment 

Services Advisory Board. 

1.10.2 Clearly the Covid-19 pandemic will result in different user patterns in relation to 

parking. The full extent of this impact in the changing habits of users will not be 

known for some time as businesses and users make changes to the way they 

move and operate within the Borough. 

1.10.3 Funding to implement works associated with the Parking Action Plan Phase 11 

and 12 is provided within existing revenue budgets.  

1.11 Risk Assessment 

1.11.1 The comprehensive assessment and consultation process applied to Parking 

Action Plans provides the assurance that the Borough Council has the will and 

ability to adapt proposals brought forward, in the light of comment and 

circumstances, and to ensure that it achieves a best balance of local parking 

needs. A regular review of the schemes is crucial to ensure that the Council 

correctly and effectively manages on-street parking in these areas, as the 

proposals are either introduced for safety reasons or to provide a more 

appropriate balance of parking needs. 

1.11.2 A major risk is that scheme proposals encounter significant lack of local support. 

This risk is mitigated by the considerable effort devoted to ensuring there is 

widespread consultation on proposals both informally and formally. There is also 

care given to ensuring that schemes are adjusted and adapted in the light of 

Page 16



 5  

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 September 2020  

comments and observations received from the local community, without 

compromising safety. 

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.12.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.12.2 Blue Badge holders can park free of charge in the Council’s car parks for up to 23 

hours. For Blue Badge holders living in a parking permit area, a Resident Parking 

Permit is not required as long as the valid Blue Badge and clock is correctly 

displayed. The Blue Badge scheme has recently been extended by Central 

Government to include people with “hidden disabilities”. This includes people with 

learning disabilities, autism and mental health conditions. 

1.13 Policy Considerations 

1.13.1 Asset Management  

1.13.2 Communications 

1.13.3 Community 

1.13.4 Customer Contact 

1.14 Recommendations 

1.14.1 It is RECOMMENDED to the Borough Council Cabinet that: 

i) consultation for the proposed on-street parking fees and charges be 

progressed as outlined in  the report, with the outcome reported back to the 

8 March 2021 meeting of this Board; 

ii) the outcome of the Phase 12 parking action plan informal consultation be 

reported to the next meeting of this Board; and 

iii) the Kings Hill Parking Review be progressed to formal consultation taking 

into account the informal consultation responses (Annex 2) with minor 

alterations to proposals on Queen Street, Discovery Drive and Regent 

Way.  

 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Andy Edwards 

Page 17



 6  

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 September 2020  

Annex 1 – Copy of proposed charges 

Annex 2 - Kings Hill informal consultation summaries 

Head of Technical Services 

 

Robert Styles  

Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation. 

 

 

Page 18



  

ANNEX 1 

 
 
Notice is hereby given that Kent County Council intends to make the above Order, under Section 
1, 2, 35, 36, 45, 46, 47, 49, 53, 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulations 
Act 1984, the effect of which will be the alteration of parking tariffs and charges. 
 
The tariff items and charges to be changed are as follows (no other alterations are proposed); 

 
In the Borough of Tonbridge & Malling 
 
On-Street Pay & Display and ‘Pay by Phone’ 

Tariff Type Time period Current Charge New charge 

T1.1 On-street 
pay & display 

Up to 30 minutes 70p 70p  

Up to 1 hour £1.30 £1.40  

Up to 2 hours £2.30 £2.50  

Up to 3 hours £3.10 £3.40  

 
 
On-street parking permits 

Tariff Type Current Charge New charge 

T2 Resident’s on-street permit 1st permit per household 
£40 per year 

1st permit per household             
£45 per year 

2nd permit per household 
£40 per year 

2nd permit per household       
£45 per year 

3rd permit per household 
£40 per year 

3rd permit per household             
£90 per year 

4th and more permit per 
household £40 per year 

4th and more permit per 
household                                     
£135 per year 

T3 Business on-street permit £160 per year £175 per year 

 
Dispensations 

Tariff Type Current 
Charge 

Proposed 
charge 

T7.1 Disc
[...]
 

Council 

In favour but would like to see double yellow lines placed opposite McArthur 

Drive. Would also like to see double yellow lines opposite Tiffen Way to ensure 

clear entry. 

21 Discovery Drive (Tiffen Way 

to Holly Way) 

Kings Hill Parish 

Council 

In favour and would like to urge adoption of Tiffen Way and Victory Drive and see 

double yellow lines between the zig zags outside Discovery School.  

 

P
age 62



To:              Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    3rd September 2020 
 
Subject:    Quarry Rise, Tonbridge - Informal One Way Consultation  
 
Classification:  For Decision  

 

 
Summary: This report informs Members on the outcome of a recent informal consultation 
with residents of Quarry Rise, Tonbridge  
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
Following concerns raised by residents of Quarry Rise Tonbridge, regarding the road being 
used as a rat run when Quarry Hill Road is solid traffic, the KCC Cabinet Member Mr 
Michael Payne asked the KCC Schemes Planning and Delivery team to carry out an informal 
consultation with Quarry Rise residents. This consultation related to the proposal to make 
Quarry Rise one way running from north to south, away from the town centre. 
 
Such a move would only adversely impact residents and visitors to Quarry Rise, so a 
consultation letter was sent to all 22 households in Quarry Rise. A copy of the letter is shown 
below.  
  
Initially there were 11 responses to the letter, so it was re-sent to the 11 households that had 
not responded. This resulted in a further 3 responses being received.  
 
Therefore of 22 households 15 have responded to the informal consultation. Of those, 9 
have supported the proposed plan and 6 have objected. 
 
Following further consultation with the KCC Cabinet Member this report is duly submitted to 
the Joint Transportation Board for a decision on supporting the proposal to make Quarry 
Rise one way
[...]
ect Manager 
ian.grigor@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64

mailto:ian.grigor@kent.gov.uk


Conclusion  
 
1. This report is for a Member decision. 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
The following officer can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
Ian Grigor    Schemes Project Manager 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Tonbridge Town wide 20mph zone 
 
To:  Tonbridge Joint Transportation Board,  21 September 2020 
 
By:  Tim Read – Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary 
 
This paper provides an update on the DfT’s Emergency Active Travel Fund relating 
specifically to the Tonbridge Town wide 20mph limit. 
 
This report is for information only.  
 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 On 9 May 2020 the Secretary of State for Transport announced that the 

Government would be providing funding to enable Local Highway Authorities 
to implement Active Travel schemes to make roadspace safer and more 
accommodating for pedestrians and cyclists as the UK emerges from 
lockdown.  The funding announcement on 27 May indicated that Kent could 
be allocated a total of up to £8.1million.   

 
1.2 On 28 May, KCC officers were advised this funding would be allocated in two 

‘tranches’ and would require the submission of a pro-forma.  DfT also advised 
all Authorities that they must submit a proforma for the first tranche (£1.6m for 
KCC) within 6 working days by Friday 5 June. Only upon the success of this 
bid would the tranche 1 funds be allocated.  

 
1.3 On Friday 26 June the DfT advised that KCC had been successful in our 

submission and were to receive the full £1.6m of funding with the objectives 
of the fund; to facilitate active travel in light of the pandemic and to ‘lock in’ 
the benefits of the increased active travel we have seen.  

 
1.4 DfT informed KCC that works must be started within 4 weeks and then 

completed within 8 weeks (18 September). 
 
 
2.0 The Report  
 
2.1 KCC Officers needed to respond very quickly to this allocation, to ensure 

compliance and strengthen our position regarding the opportunities for the 
remaining £6.4million.  With the DfT requirements in mind Tonbridge was 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

chosen as a trial town-wide 20mph scheme as it had long been an aspiration 
for KCC Members and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Councillors 
representing Tonbridge Town.  

 
2.2 There are studies that show 20mph schemes encourage healthier transport 

choices such as walking and cycling, and they increase levels of walking and 
cycling by about a fifth.  The County Council is also anticipating more people 
will be travelling to work and to school by bike or on foot so is hopeful the 
change will make this safer and easier for the people of Tonbridge.  
 

2.3 The scheme is being introduced through an Experimental Traffic Order 
initially for 6 months but can be extended to 18 months if required. This 
allows for changes to the highway to be implemented quickly and consulted 
on throughout the trial whilst the public are experiencing the change. It also 
means KCC can test the impact and monitor to see how it performs. 

 
2.4 The consultation started on 31 July 2020 and will run until 1 February 2021. 

The consultation can be viewed at: www.kent.gov.uk/tonbridge20mph. On 
completion of the trial period a decision will be made on whether to make the 
trial permanent. This decision will be informed via feedback on the 
consultation as well as monitoring changes in behaviour, pedestrian and 
cycle counts and comparisons with pre/post average speeds. Crash collision 
data takes typically 3 years before any pre/post patterns can be determined. 

 
2.5 Implementation of the scheme will focus on road signs, gateways and lining. 

Signs alone have little power to influence positive behaviour change. Without 
the knowledge of why the 20mph limit has been introduced, there will be 
minimal acceptance and compliance. This is achieved by raising awareness, 
increasing knowledge and influencing positive behaviour change. Therefore, 
engaging and consistent communication is key to achieving a positive 
outcome for this scheme. 

 
2.6 A communications campaign will take place with the objective to raise 

awareness, educate, engage with the community and encourage behaviour 
change. This will be measured by attitudinal surveys (pre, mid and post 
implementation) and the monitoring of numbers of people walking and cycling 
via counts pre and post implementation.  

 
2.7 The key message will focus on creating a healthier, safer, cleaner town for 

everyone with the branding shown in appendix A – newsletter (delivered 24, 
25 and 26 August town wide), believed to be an important element that will 
help contribute to the success of the scheme. This branding is to be used for 
future town-wide 20mph schemes, but in particular Faversham which is the 
other town-wide 20mph limit being trialled in tranche 1 of the DfT Active 
Travel Fund.  
 

2.8 The implementation of the trial started mid-August and is due to be 
completed by 18 September. 

Page 68

http://www.kent.gov.uk/tonbridge20mph


3 
 

3.0  Recommendation(s) 
 
 
3.1 The Joint Transportation Board is asked to note the content of the report.  
 
 

Contact Officer: Jamie Watson, Programme Manager, Schemes Planning and 
Delivery Team, Kent County Council   03000 418181 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 03000 
418181 

 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Branding - copy of newsletter 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



20
Helvetica 
Neue social media assets

20
Helvetica 
Neue social media assets

Working together for 
a healthier, safer and 
cleaner Tonbridge
We are 
working with 
Tonbridge 
and Malling 
Borough 
Council to raise awareness of the 
new limit and promote walking 
and cycling in the town.    

The scheme is being introduced 
as a trial, which means we can 
test the impact of the change and 
[...]
iums.

 	 Driving slower and within the 20mph limit reduces driver stress and fatigue. 

20mph might still be too fast in some areas, especially near schools during 
drop-off and pick-up times. Be prepared for pedestrians, cyclists and 
vulnerable road users.

20

P
age 72



To:              Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    21st September 2020 
 
Subject:    Highway Forward Works Programme – 2020/21 onwards 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2020/21. 
 
Kent County Council has agreed a substantial increase in the budget for planned highway 
works over the next three years, and as a result we are still in the process of identifying and 
designing schemes for inclusion in our full Year One to Two (2020/21 and 2021/22) and 
Year Three to Five (2022/23 to 2024/25) programmes. Because of this, we have decided to 
publish an interim programme, and to publish the full programmes later this year.  For some 
assets this interim programme covers approximately the first six months of 2020/21, whilst 
for others it includes most of the works planned for the whole year. 
 
This programme is subject to regular review and may change for several reasons including 
budget allocation, contract rate changes, and to reflect KCC’s changing priorities. The 
programme and extent of individual sites within the programme may also be revised 
following engineering assessment during the design phase.  

 
Road, Footway & Cycleway Renewal and Preservation Schemes – see Appendix A 
  
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 

 Casualty Reduction Measures 

 Externally funded schemes 

 Loca
[...]
Tonbridge 

Addition of cycle facility 
from the boundary with 

Tunbridge Wells to 
Pembury Road junction with 

Quarry Hill Rd  

Chris 
Koningen 

The scheme is being 
implemented through 

August and will be 
complete by 18 

September. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



Appendix E – Developer Funded Works 
 
 

Developer Funded Works (Section 278 Agreement Works) – Contact Officer: Natalie Peach 

Scheme 
Name 

Mastergov 
File Ref No 

Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Judd School 
Access, 

Mabledon 
Road, 

Tonbridge 

TO003426 Tonbridge 
Access to rear of Judd 

School 
Undergoing technical Review 

Retirement 
Village, Rear of 

237-259 
London Road, 
West Malling 

TO003420 West Malling 
Access to Retirement 
Village development 

Undergoing technical Review 

Aylesford 
Quarry 

TO003339 Aylesford 
Access to Aylesford 

Quarry from Rochester 
Road 

Works substantially complete – 
awaiting remedials 

Centenary 
Village, 

Hermitage 
Lane 

TO003338 Aylesford 
Access to RBLI 

development on west side 
or hermitage lane 

Undergoing Technical Review 

Vantage Point TO003314 Snodland 

Access to proposed 
warehouse and drive-thru 

units from A228 
Holborough Road 

Undergoing technical review 

Hazen Road TO003181 Kings Hill 

Alteration of existing 
turning facility to form new 
access to assisted living 

development 

Undergoing technical review 

Station Road, 
Aylesford 
Phase 1 

TO003161 Aylesford New bellmouth access 
Works substantially complete – 

awaiting remedials 

Peters Village 
– Keepers 

Cottage Lane 
and Worrall 

Drive 

TO003147 Wouldham 

LoA for short term 
construction vehicle 
access, long term 

crossovers 

Agreement Signed 

The Orpines, 
Wateringbury 

TO003128 Wateringbury 
Construction of residential 
care home – relocation of 

highway soakaway 
Undergoing technical review 

Former Teen & 
Twenty Site, 
River Lawn 

Road, 
Tonbridge 

TO003126 Tonbridge 

Construction of new
[...]
ppendix A

	7 Highway Forward Works Programme - 2020/21 onwards
	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 21st September, 2020 
 

Present: Mr M Balfour (Chairman), Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr N G Stapleton, Cllr M Taylor, Mrs T Dean, Mrs S Hohler, 
Mr R Long, Mr M Payne and Mr H Rayner 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M D Boughton, G C Bridge, C Brown, 
A E Clark, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood, 
F A Hoskins, S A Hudson, K King, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes, R V Roud, J L Sergison, T B Shaw and Mrs M Tatton 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  
Mrs W Palmer was also present on behalf of the Kent Association of 
Local Councils (KALC) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 20/14    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

JTB 20/15    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 8 June 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 20/16    ON-STREET PARKING UPDATE  
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services and the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on the proposed timescale for the implementation of the changes 
to on-street parking charges.  Attention was drawn to the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on user patterns in relation to parking and to 
temporary amendments to Traffic Regulation Orders to address Covid-
19 restrictions.  Updates on Phases 11 and 12 of the Parking Action 
Plan and the larger parking reviews, including those at Kings Hill, 
Hadlow and Hildenborough, were also provided.   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the consultation for the proposed on-street parking fees and 

charges be progressed as outlined in the report and the outcome 
be reported to the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be 
held on 8 March 2021; 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 21 September 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

(2) the outcome of the Phase 12 Parking Action Plan informal 
consultation be reported to the next meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board; and  
 

(3) subject to  the informal consultation responses (Annex 2) with 
minor alterations to proposals on Queen Street, Discovery Drive 
and Regent Way, the Kings Hill Parking Review be progressed to 
formal consultation.   

 
JTB 20/17    QUARRY RISE, TONBRIDGE - INFORMAL ONE WAY 

CONSULTATION  
 
The report of KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste summarised the 
outcome of a recent informal consultation undertaken with residents of 
Quarry Rise, Tonbridge who had raised concerns that the road was 
being used as a ‘rat run’ to avoid Quarry Hill Road.  The informal 
consultation related to a proposal to make Quarry Rise one way running 
from north to south, away from the town centre.  The Board noted the 
level and type of responses to the informal consultation and 
 
RESOLVED:  That a further letter be sent to those households who had 
not responded to the informal consultation and a report on a proposal to 
make Quarry Rise one way running be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Joint Transportation Board.     
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 20/18    TONBRIDGE TOWN WIDE 20MPH ZONE  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, KCC provided an update of the 
trial town-wide 20mph limit scheme which had been implemented under 
the first tranche of the Government’s Emergency Active Travel Fund.  
The Board was reminded that the aim of an Active Travel scheme was to 
make roadspace safer and more accommodating for pedestrians and 
cyclists as the UK emerges from lockdown.  The scheme was being 
introduced under an Experimental Traffic Order which allowed changes 
to the highway to be implemented quickly and for the public to be 
consulted throughout the trial period (31 July 2020 to 1 February 2021).  
The Programme Manager, Schemes Planning and Delivery Team, 
advised that following completion of the trial period any decision on 
whether to make the trial permanent would be informed by feedback on 
the consultation as well as monitoring changes in behaviour, pedestrian 
and cycle counts and comparisons with pre/post average speeds.  KCC 
Cabinet Member M Payne encouraged residents to make their views 
known via the consultation www.kent.gov.uk/tonbridge20mph and/or 
their local Councillors.  The Chairman recorded his thanks to the KCC 
Highways officer team for progressing this so quickly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

http://www.kent.gov.uk/tonbridge20mph


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 21 September 2020 
 
 

 
3 

 

JTB 20/19    HIGHWAY FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME - 2020/21 
ONWARDS  
 
The report of KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste summarised 
schemes programmed for delivery in 2020/21 and provided an update 
on the Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements 
(Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety 
Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funded Works (Appendix E), Bridge 
Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Member Grant programme (Appendix H).  It was noted that the 
programme was subject to regular review.   
 
With regard to the Active Travel Funded Scheme at A26/Quarry Hill 
Road relating to the addition of a cycle facility from the boundary with 
Tonbridge Wells to Pembury Road junction with Quarry Hill Road 
(Appendix E), the KCC Cabinet Member advised that, following two road 
traffic incidents involving cyclists, he had issued instructions that the trial 
be stopped on safety grounds with immediate effect.   
 
The Highway Manager Mid Kent offered to respond direct to Members 
on a number of matters identified at the meeting.  In response to an 
issue raised regarding Parish Council Highway Improvement Plans, the 
Schemes Programme Manager offered to submit a report on the process 
to the next meeting of the Joint Transportation Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 20/20    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 
 


